CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION

73-720 Fred Waring Drive, Suite 100 Palm Desert, CA 92260 Phone: (760) 346-7491 Public Notice 7-22-39 August 26, 2022

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TENTATIVE WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS ORDER R7-2022-0037 AND TENTATIVE MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region (Colorado River Basin Water Board) is releasing for public review and comment the proposed Waste Discharge Requirements Order R7-2022-0037 and the proposed Monitoring and Reporting Program (collectively, Tentative Orders) for the following discharger and facility:

MOUNT SAN JACINTO WINTER PARK AUTHORITY (Discharger)

PALM SPRINGS AERIAL TRAMWAY, MOUNTAIN STATION WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY RIVERSIDE COUNTY (Facility)

HEARING PARTICIPATION

The Colorado River Basin Water Board will hold a public hearing to consider adoption of the Tentative Orders at the date, time and location specified below:

Date: October 11, 2022

Time: 10:00 a.m.

Location: City of Brawley Council Chambers 383 Main Street, Brawley, CA 92227 (physical attendance only—see below)

Interested persons are invited to attend and express their views orally on this matter at the public hearing. The Colorado River Basin Water Board requests that those persons wishing to speak at the hearing provide a copy of their oral comments in writing before or during the hearing to ensure accuracy of the record.

The hearing will be conducted in accordance with the Board's <u>Meeting Procedures</u> (www.waterboards.ca.gov/coloradoriver/board_info/agenda/docs/bm_procedures.pdf).

Tentative WDRs Order R7-2022-0037 and MRP Mount San Jacinto Winter Park Authority Palm Springs Aerial Tramway, Mountain Station **Notice of Public Hearing**

As of the date of this Notice, viewing and participation of the public meeting will be limited to physical attendees. Please note that this may be subject to change. Members of the public interested in potential remote participation are advised to consult the Notice of Public Meeting and Agenda that will be posted to the Colorado River Basin Water Board's website, and to sign up for the Lyris e-mail list by <u>Subscribing to our</u> <u>Electronic Mailing List</u> (Select Board Meetings Agenda).

SUBMISSION OF WRITTEN COMMENTS

The Colorado River Basin Water Board will accept comments during a 30-day public comment period ending on **September 27, 2022**. Written comments on the Tentative Orders must be received no later than **5:00 p.m.** on that date. Comments received by this deadline will be included in the administrative record.

Comments should be mailed to the attention of **Reginald Tan** at the address shown below or emailed to: <u>Reginald.Tan@WaterBoards.ca.gov</u>, or faxed to the office at (760) 341-6820.

California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region 73-720 Fred Waring Drive, Suite 100 Palm Desert, CA 92260

DOCUMENT AVAILABILITY

The Tentative Orders has been posted to the Board's <u>Tentative Orders</u> webpage (<u>http:///www.waterboards.ca.gov/coloradoriver/board_decisions/tentative_orders/index.s</u> <u>html</u>).

To receive a physical copy by mail, contact either **Mary Castaneda** at (760) 776-8945 or <u>Mary.Castaneda@waterboards.ca.gov</u>, or **CJ Jasieniecki** at (760) 346-7494 or <u>CJ.Jasieniecki@waterboards.ca.gov</u>.

ACCESSIBILITY AND LANGUAGE NEEDS

Individuals who require special accommodations or interpreter services to participate in this meeting, please contact Mary Castaneda via email at <u>Mary.Castaneda@waterboards.ca.gov</u> at least 10 days prior to the scheduled meeting to notify us that you will be utilizing these services. TTY users may contact the California Relay Service at 1-(800) 735- 2929 or voice line at 1-(800) 735-2922.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

If you have questions concerning this matter, please contact **Reginald Tan** at (760) 776-8944 or <u>Reginald.Tan@WaterBoards.ca.gov</u>. Please bring the foregoing to the attention of anyone you believe may be interested in this matter.